DATE ISSUED: August 13, 2020 REPORT NO. PC-20-053
HEARING DATE: August 20, 2020

SUBJECT: 9G TOWER SDP/NDP/CUP/TM, Process Four Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 649856

OWNER/APPLICANT: 4 Lee Tenth LLC, Owner / Cisterra Partners LLC, Applicant

SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Planning Commission approve a request for a Site Development Permit
(SDP), Neighborhood Development Permit (NDP), Conditional Use Permit (CUP), and
Tentative Map (TM) for the construction of a 22-story, 253-foot tall mixed-use development
comprised of 241 dwelling units (DU), 35,668 square feet (SF) of commercial space, and 243
parking spaces (“Project”), including substantial alterations to a historical resource, five
deviations from the development regulations, off-site alcoholic beverage sales, and the
creation of seven commercial condominiums units, located at 659 Ninth Avenue on the
south side of G Street between Ninth and Tenth avenues in the Downtown Community Plan
(DCP) area ("Downtown”)?

Staff Recommendation: Approve SDP/NDP/CUP/TM No. 649856 for the Project.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On January 15, 2020, the Downtown
Community Planning Council (DCPC) voted 10-7 to recommend approval of the Project,
including extending hours of off-site alcoholic beverage sales from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.
and the recommending the addition of more personal storage units in the Project.

Historical Resources Board Recommendation: On July 23, 2020, the City of San Diego (“City")
Historical Resources Board (HRB) voted 8-0 to recommend that the Planning Commission
adopt the findings and mitigation measures associated with the Project's SDP for the
substantial alteration of the designated historical resource, HRB Site No. 1355 - the Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company Garage.

Environmental Review: Development within the Downtown Community Planning area is
covered under the following documents, all referred to as the “Downtown FEIR": Final
Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) for the San Diego Downtown Community Plan, Centre
City Planned District Ordinance, and 10" Amendment to the Centre City Redevelopment



https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/649856

Plan, certified by the former Redevelopment Agency (“Former Agency”) and the City Council
on March 14, 2006 (Resolutions R-04001 and R-301265, respectively); subsequent addenda
to the FEIR certified by the Former Agency on August 3, 2007 (Former Agency Resolution R-
04193), April 21, 2010 (Former Agency Resolution R-04510), and August 3, 2010 (Former
Agency Resolution R-04544), and certified by the City Council on February 12, 2014 (City
Council Resolution R-308724) and July 14, 2014 (City Council Resolution R-309115); and, the
Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report for the Downtown San Diego Mobility Plan
certified by the City Council on June 21, 2016 (Resolution R-310561). Development within the
Downtown Community Planning area is also covered under the following documents, all
referred to as the “CAP FEIR": FEIR for the City of San Diego Climate Action Plan (CAP),
certified by the City Council on December 15, 2015 (City Council Resolution R-310176), and
the Addendum to the CAP, adopted by the City Council on July 12, 2016 (City Council
Resolution R-310595). The Downtown FEIR and CAP FEIR are both “Program EIRs" prepared
in compliance with California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15168.
The information contained in the Downtown FEIR and the CAP FEIR reflects the independent
judgement of the City of San Diego as the Lead Agency. The Downtown FEIR and CAP FEIR
are located on the City website. Consistent with best practices suggested by CEQA Guidelines
Section 15168, a Downtown 15168 Consistency Evaluation (“Evaluation”) has been completed
for the Project. The Evaluation concluded that the environmental impacts of the Project were
adequately addressed in the Downtown FEIR and CAP FEIR; that the Project is within the
scope of the development program described in the Downtown FEIR and CAP FEIR and is
adequately described within both documents for the purposes of CEQA; and, that none of
the conditions listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 exist. Therefore, no further
environmental documentation is required under CEQA. The Evaluation is attached to this
staff report (Attachment 11) for informational purposes only; no action regarding the
Evaluation is required by the decision maker.

Fiscal Impact Statement: None with this action. All costs associated with the processing of
the Project are paid from the deposit account maintained by the Applicant.

Code Enforcement Impact: None.

Housing Impact Statement: The Project proposes the construction of a net increase of 241
market-rate DU on a 25,061 SF site currently occupied by a commercial warehouse. The
Project will comply with the Inclusionary Housing Ordinance by paying the in-lieu fee.

BACKGROUND

The Project site is located at 659 Ninth Avenue on the south side of G Street between Ninth and
Tenth avenues (Attachment 1) in the East Village neighborhood of the DCP area and the
Employment/Residential Mixed-Use land use district of the Centre City Planned District Ordinance
(CCPDO). The site is by a mix of mid-to-high density residential and commercial land uses. Many
Downtown amenities and attractions are located within walking distance of the site (Attachment 15,
Sheet 4), including the Park & Market Trolley Station two blocks to the southeast, the future East
Village Green Park three blocks to the east, and the Gaslamp Quarter four blocks to the west.
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The Project site is currently developed with a commercial warehouse building, originally constructed
in 1932. The building was designated as HRB Site No. 1355 on November 21, 2019 under Criterion A
with a period of significance of 1932-1956 as a special element of the City's economic development,
revealing the increasing importance of the automobile as America’s favored method of private
transportation from 1900-1956 and under Criterion C with a period of significance of 1932 as a good
example of the Art Deco style. The designation includes the 1946 addition constructed within the
period of significance.

The Project requires a Process 4 SDP for substantial alterations to a historical resource per San
Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0505(d)(1). Substantial alteration of a designated
historical resource means demolition, destruction, relocation, new construction, or alteration
activities that would impair the significance of a historical resource. The SDP is needed because the
redevelopment of the site cannot be determined to be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Historical Properties due to the loss of original materials on the historic structure,
including the removal of the 1946 addition, and the massing, size, scale and proportion of the
proposed 21-story tower above the historical resource.

The Project also requires a NDP for five deviations from the development regulations of the SDMC
per Section 126.0404(p), a CUP for the sale off -site alcoholic beverage sales per Section
156.0315(b)(1), and a TM for the creation of seven commercial condominium units per Section
125.0410. Pursuant to Section 112.0103 of the SDMC, when an Applicant applies for more than one
permit for a single development, the applications shall be consolidated for processing and shall be
reviewed by a single decision maker. The decision maker shall act on the consolidated application at
the highest level of authority for that development, and the findings required for approval of each
permit shall be considered individually. The decision maker for this Project is the Planning
Commission under a Process Four review. The decision is appealable to the City Council.

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The Project consists of a 22-story, 253-foot tall mixed-use development comprised of 241 DU and
35,668 SF of commercial space on the ground and basement levels. The commercial space is
contained within a historical resource, known as the Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
Garage (HRB Site No. 1355), which will retain its historic facade, while the interior is proposed to be
demolished and reconstructed to house a large-scale general merchandise retailer, containing a
grocery component that includes the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption. Directly
above the historical resource, the Project proposes five above-grade parking garage levels consisting
of 243 parking spaces and 50 bicycle parking spaces. The upper 16 stories contain the 241 DU, which
range in size from a 623 SF studio to a 1,951 SF three-bedroom unit. The Project provides residential
amenities for residents on Level 7 and the rooftop, including 6,134 SF of outdoor common open
space and 5,744 SF of interior common space. Personal storage units are proposed for 38% of the
residential DU and balconies are provided for 56% of the residential DU. See the Project Data Sheet
(Attachment 2) and Development Plans (Attachment 15) for full Project details. Additionally, the
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Project requests a Tentative Map (TM) to create seven commercial condominium units on the single
parcel. The TM is included as Attachment 14.

The design of the Project exhibits a modern architectural aesthetic
that incorporates a designated historical resource into the street-
level experience. The ground floor of the Project is characterized by
the facade of the historical resource, which is being retained and
restored. Modifications to the historical resource’s exterior include
the removal of the 1946 addition and a portion of the facade on
Tenth Avenue for a driveway. In addition, doors will be added on
two facades and storefront infill will be added at existing garage
openings (Attachment 15, Sheets 26-28). A key design issue is the
relationship between the historical resource and the new
construction above it, including the transition to the five-level
parking garage. To create visual interest on the expansive five-level
facade of the parking garage, an arrangement of angled, flat, metal
panels are proposed on a majority of the frontages, with a spandrel
window wall system at the northwest corner (Attachment 15, Sheet
21). The upper 16 levels containing the residential DU exhibits a
rectangular massing comprised of primarily glazing. Concrete frames
that run the height of the tower and balconies modulate the tower's massing, while an offset rooftop
level with a steel canopy creates an interesting transition to the sky (Attachment 15, Sheet 22).

As part of the Project, five deviations from the development regulations of the SDMC are being
requested, as described below. These deviations are primarily a result of the combined constraints
of the relatively small lot size and the retention of the historical resource on-site. The staff's draft
findings for the NDP can be found in full in Attachment 4.

1. Sec. 131.0454 - Personal Storage: Reduce the number of required personal storage areas
from 100% of DU (241 DU) to 38% of DU (91 DU).

2. Sec.142.0560(j) - Driveway & Access Regulations: Reduce the minimum width required for
the one-way driveway on Ninth Avenue width from 14 feet to 12 feet.

3. Sec. 156.0310(d)(3)(A) - Tower Lot Coverage: Increase the allowable maximum tower lot
coverage from 50% to 66%.

4. Sec. 156.0310(d)(3)(B) - Tower Floor Plate: Increase the allowable maximum east-west tower
floor plate dimension from 130 feet to 150 feet.

5. Sec. 156.0311(d)(1) - Transparency: Reduce the minimum required ground level
transparency of the Tenth avenue building facade from 60% to 40%.

Community Plan Analysis:

The Downtown Community Plan (DCP) envisions Downtown as a multi-use regional center with
strong employment and residential components, targeting a residential buildout population of
approximately 90,000 people with a market for a broad array of supporting stores and services with
opportunities to live close to jobs and transit. The DCP implements the City of Villages strategies of
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the City's General Plan by directing growth in limited areas served by transit as an efficient use of
urban land that reduces the need to develop outlying areas while creating opportunities for realistic
alternatives to automobile travel.

The Project is located within the East Village neighborhood of the DCP area, which was historically a
mix of commercial, warehouse, light industrial, educational, and residential uses and has seen a
number of mid- and high-rise developments in the last twenty years. Ultimately, East Village is
projected to grow to 46,000 residents. Various portions of East Village will have substantially
different character, contributing to the eclecticism and interest of this neighborhood. The Northwest
sub-district of this neighborhood, within which this Project is located, is envisioned as Downtown's
residential core that will yield Downtown'’s highest-intensity residential-emphasis district. The
Northwest's many opportunity sites, location at the heart of Downtown, accessibility to transit, and
distance from the airport overflight zone make it ideal for high-intensity building.

While this part of the East Village neighborhood is envisioned to contain very high-intensity
residential development to accommodate Downtown's growth and population goals, the DCP also
strongly encourages the preservation, rehabilitation, restoration, reconstruction, and retention of
designated historical resources and their incorporation into new development projects, whether in
whole or in part.

The following are some key DCP Goals and Policies regarding both population and housing and
historic preservation that are applicable to the Project:

¢ 3.2-G-5: Maintain a range of development intensities to provide diversity, while
maintaining high overall intensities to use land efficiently and permit population
and employment targets to be met.

e 3.5-G-2: Foster a rich mix of uses in all neighborhoods, while allowing differences in
emphasis on uses to distinguish between them.

e 6.5-G-6: Develop Northwest as the most intensive residential area in concert with its
central location, transit access, and available redevelopment sites.

e 6.5-G-8: Reinforce Northwest's proximity to Downtown destinations as an essential
component of its character.

e 9.1-G-1: Protect historical resources to communicate Downtown's heritage.

e 9.1-G-2: Encourage the rehabilitation and reuse of historical resources.

e 9.2-G-1: Integrate historical resources into the Downtown fabric while achieving policies
for significant development and population intensification.

e 9.2-P-1. Incorporate elements of historical buildings in new projects to impart heritage.

e 9.2-P-3: Promote the adaptive reuse of intact buildings (designated or not) and/or
significant elements, as a cultural and suitability goal.

Project-Related Issues:

Conflicting DCP Goals: As described in the Community Plan Analysis, there are many goals of the
DCP that apply to the Project in different ways. On one hand, the DCP has established a residential
buildout population of approximately 90,000 people, including a target of 46,000 in the East Village
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neighborhood alone. In pursuit of this goal, the Northwest sub-district of the East Village
neighborhood is envisioned as the most intensive residential area, due to its central location nearby
transit options, and many opportunities for redevelopment. This Project is one such opportunity. On
a relatively small site (25,061 SF), the Project proposes a residential tower containing 241 DU, which
equates to approximately 422 DU per acre. The Project is optimizing the use of the site by obtaining
FAR Bonuses and requesting deviations from the development regulations of the CCPDO to
maximize the buildable area, while maintaining a financially feasible project.

One the other hand, the DCP strongly

encourages protecting historical

resources throughout Downtown in

order to communicate the story of

Downtown and preserve its unique

character that it has developed over

the last 150 years. To do so, it

encourages the rehabilitation and

reuse of historical resources and

recommends incorporating historical

resources into new projects. This

Project also presents an opportunity to implement these historic preservation goals, with the
presence of the historic Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company Garage, original constructed in
1932 and designated as a historical resource by the City's HRB in 2019. With the retention and
restoration of the original facade of the historical resource into the Project, it is advancing the
historic preservation goals of the DCP.

While the DCP sets high population targets and goals for high-density neighborhoods, it also
encourages projects to protect and integrate existing historic structures, which can be a major
constraint for any new construction. Reconciling these conflicting DCP goals is a balance, which the
Project has attempted to strike. It adds a high-density residential development consistent with the
DCP, yet it substantially alters the historic integrity of the historical resource through the addition of
a large tower above the historical facade with no setbacks even while maintaining the character-
defining architecture and street-level experience of the historical resource. In order to provide the
higher density, it requires deviations from the development regulations of the code that increase the
overall massing of the building. Staff has closely analyzed this balance between DCP goals and
believes that the Project reasonably advances these key applicable goals of the DCP and has
prepared the findings to support the SDP (Attachment 4).

Proposed Deviations: Two of the five requested deviations propose to increase the mass of the
tower in order to maximize buildable area and the number of residential DUs in the Project. The
Project proposes to increase the maximum tower lot coverage from 50% to 66% and increase the
maximum east-west tower floor plate dimension from 130 feet to 150 feet (it should be noted that
the CCPDO allows towers to exhibit a 200-foot dimension in the north/south direction, similar to the
newly constructed Merian project two blocks to the east). As described in the DCP, the intent of
these development regulations is to, “maximize open views of the sky and sun exposure for streets
and public spaces” (DCP, 5.3-P-5). Additionally, appropriately scaled towers should have a good
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relationship with surrounding development, create an inviting street-level experience for
pedestrians, and improve the character of the neighborhood.

According to the Applicant, the requested deviations are a result of cost efficiency measures
designed to ensure the Project is financially feasible and able to secure the necessary financing. To
achieve that, the deviations increase the amount of buildable area in order to maximize the number
of DU. Another factor that drives the request for these deviations is the desire of the Applicant to
keep the Project under 240 feet in height. As cited by the Applicant, buildings that exceed 240-feet
necessitate a dual-frame structural system. With this different construction type, along with the
other associated costs, the Applicant estimates that exceeding 240-feet in height would increase the
construction costs of the Project by approximately $8 million. While Staff acknowledges that
developments exceeding 240 feet in height have increased construction costs, there are a number
of high-rise buildings in Downtown that surpassed this height, including seven projects completed in
the last two years, three currently under construction, and three currently in plan check. When the
Project was presented to DCPC, although they ultimately voted to support the Project by a 10-7 vote,
significant concern was raised by members about these two deviations and the Applicant’s desire to
keep the Project below 240 feet in height.

In response to staff's suggestion to address concerns and analyze the impact of the increased
massing of the Project on the neighborhood if adjacent properties also developed with high-rise
towers, the Applicant prepared a massing study (Attachment 7, Exhibit A). In it, two scenarios were
modeled for the potential development of the remainder of the block with 1) a one-tower project on
the remainder of the block and 2) two one-tower projects on each half of the remainder of the block.
The Applicant demonstrated that in both scenarios, the potential projects can design buildings that
maximize their buildable area while complying with the development regulations of the CCPDO.

Scenario 1 (one site with one-tower project) Scenario 2 (two sites with one-tower projects)



The Project makes efforts to address the increased mass of the building by adhering to the DDG
direction on building tower design. The tower is designed with a majority of the facades composed
of glazing (DDG, 4.5.4.F) and incorporates balconies and architectural projections to provide
desirable elevation and composition variety (DDG, 4.5.4.E). Overall, the tower expresses variety,
avoids monotony, and distinguishes different building volumes (DDG, 4.4.1.C) by employing multiple
glazing colors, different materials, and concrete framing components that span the height of the
tower. Considering the minimal impact of the massing on neighboring properties, the enhanced
design, and the advancement of the population goals of the DCP, staff believes that these deviations
are justified, as described further in the draft findings (Attachment 4).

Off-Site Alcoholic Beverage Sales: The ground and basement levels of the Project are proposed to
contain a large-scale general merchandise retail tenant, containing a grocery component. As part of
this retail space, the Applicant is requesting the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption.
Pursuant to SDMC Section 156.0315, any establishment within the Centre City Planned District
engaged in the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption is required to obtain approval of
a CUP and is subject to the following regulations:

a) No wine or distilled spirits shall be sold in containers of less than 750 milliliters.

b) No malt beverage products shall be sold in quantities of less than a six-pack of 12-ounce
bottles or other containers totaling a minimum of 64 ounces.

¢) No alcoholic beverages shall be sold except between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.

Per Section 156.0315(b)(1)(D) of the CCPDO, the Applicant may request an exception to the standard
hours in (C) above, which may be granted by the decision-maker at the public hearing. As part of the
request, the Applicant is seeking an exception from the standard hours to allow off-site alcohol
beverage sales to occur from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. seven days a week (Attachment 6). Historically,
staff has not recommended approval of exceptions to the hours of off-site alcohol sales due to
concerns that allowing alcohol sales to occur beyond the prescribed limits in the CCPDO will
contribute to alcohol-related problems in the surrounding neighborhoods. However, exceptions
have been granted for the following large-scale grocery stores:

e Alberton’s; 655 14t Street; CUP 2006-56; 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m., seven days a week
e Jimbo's; 92 Horton Plaza; CUP 2012-49; 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., seven days a week

NOTE: Ralph’s at 101 G Street also has extended off-site alcoholic beverage sales hours; however,
they are a previously conforming use that has operated with off-site alcoholic beverage sales prior
to the requirement for a CUP.

In the past, Civic San Diego supported the extended hours for these two establishments because the
alcohol sales make-up a very small portion of the overall inventory of the store and a small display
footprint in relation to the store as a whole. That, combined with the typical conditions of approval
for off-site alcoholic beverage sales, including conditions concerning security and loitering,
contributed to the limited support for the extended hours for certain establishments in the past.
When this Project was presented to the DCPC in January, 2020, their recommendation included
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support for extended hours of off-site alcoholic beverage sales from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m., based
on the characterization of the store that is consistent with the stores receiving past approvals for
extended hours, Alberton’s and Jimbo's.

The San Diego Police Department (SDPD) also reviewed the Project and provided a letter of
recommendation to approve the Project with conditions; however, the SDPD does not support
extended hours of off-site alcoholic beverage sales beyond the standard 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. or
the sales of distilled spirits, as is permitted with a CUP in Section 156.0315(b)(1)(a) of the CCPDO
subject to restrictions on container size. SDPD's recommendation cites an overconcentration of off-
sale alcohol licenses in Downtown that they say contributes to a high crime and alcohol rate in the
area. Their recommended conditions are reflected in the Draft Permit (Attachment 5) and can be
read in full in Attachment 9. Despite the SDPD recommended conditions, the Applicant requests
consideration by the Planning Commission of extended hours of alcoholic beverage sales from 8:00
a.m. to 12:00 a.m. consistent with other large-scale retailers, and the ability to sell distilled spirits, as
detailed in their letter included as Attachment 6.

Conclusion:

City staff has reviewed the proposed Project and all issues identified through the review process
have been resolved in conformance with adopted policies and regulations of the SDMC. Staff has
provided draft findings to support approval of the Project (Attachment 4) and draft conditions of
approval (Attachment 5). Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve
SDP/NDP/CUP/TM No. 649856 for the Project.

ALTERNATIVES
1. Approve SDP/NDP/CUP/TM No. 649856, with modifications.
2. Approve SDP/NDP/CUP/TM No. 649856, with modifications, including allowing the sale of

distilled spirits and extending the standard hours of off-site alcoholic beverage sales to
between 8:00 A.M. and 12:00 A.M. Pursuant to Section 156.0315(b)(1)(D) of the SDMC, if the
Planning Commission wishes to grant the request for extended off-site alcoholic beverage
hours, the following two findings must be made:

a. The request for an exception was provided in the public notice for the hearing; and
b. The proposed use and operations are compatible with existing and planned
surrounding land uses.

3. Deny SDP/NDP/CUP/TM No. 649856, if the findings required to approve the Project cannot
be affirmed.



Respectfully submitted,

James Alexander Brad Richter
Program Manager Deputy Director
Urban Division Urban Division

Attachments:

Project Location Map

Project Data Sheet

Ownership Disclosure Statement

Draft Permit Resolution with Findings
Draft Permit with Conditions
Applicant-submitted Request Letter
Applicant-submitted Draft Findings
Applicant-submitted Economic Analysis

XNk~ WN =

9. Historic Treatment & Monitoring Plan

10. SDPD Recommendation

11. Downtown FEIR Consistency Evaluation & MMRP
12. Draft TM Resolution with Findings

13. Draft TM Conditions

14. Tentative Map

15. Development Plans dated July 20, 2020
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ATTACHMENT 1

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
9G - PROJET NO. 649856



ATTACHMENT 2

PROJECT DATA SHEET
9G - PROJECT NO. 649856
Site Area 25,061 SF
Base Min. FAR 3.5
Base Max. FAR 6.0
Max. FAR w/Amenity Bonuses 20.0
Max. FAR w/Affordable Housing Bonus 23.0
No Deviations to Height or Setbacks 23.6
Proposed FAR 11.14

FAR Bonuses Proposed

2.14 - FAR Payment Program
2.0 - Three Bedroom Bonus
1.0 - Green Building Bonus

Total Above-Grade Gross Floor Area 279,232 SF
Stories/Height 22 stories /253 feet
Number of Dwelling Units 241
Amount of Commercial Lease Space 35,668 SF
Housing Units Summary # Size Range Average Size
Total 241
Studios 60 623 - 663 SF 639 SF
1 Bedroom 119 766 - 1,037 SF 828 SF
2 Bedroom 30 1,203 - 1,269 SF 1,208 SF
3 Bedroom 32 1,322 -1,951 SF 1,430 SF

Number of Buildings over 45 Years Old

1 - Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
Garage, HRB Site No. 1355 (constructed in 1932)

Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Compliance

Payment of Inclusionary Housing Fee ($12.73/SF)
Estimated Payment: $2,786,915 ($11,564/DU)

Parking Spaces
Automobile Parking
Motorcycle Parking

Bicycle Parking

(Required/Proposed)

36 /243 (0 spaces/DU; 1 space/1,000 SF commercial)

23/ 28 (1 space/10 residential spaces provided; 1
space/20 commercial spaces required)

52 /53 (1 space/5 DU;1 short-term and 1 long-term
space/20 commercial spaces)

Common Indoor Space

Required: 500 SF
Proposed: 5,744 SF

Common Outdoor Open Space

Required: 3,759 SF
Proposed: 6,134 SF

Private Open Space (Balconies & Decks)

Required: 121 DU (50% of DU)
Proposed: 136 DU (56% of DU)

Pet Open Space

Required: 200 SF
Proposed: 440 SF

Residential Storage Areas

Required: 240 cubic feet for 100% of DU (241 DU)
Proposed: 240 cubic feet for 38% of DU (91 DU)

Assessor's Parcel Nos.

535-136-01-00

Sustainability

LEED Silver certification




ATTACHMENT 3

City of San Diego FOR

pevelopmentsenvices  OWnership Disclosure

SD) 8 e Statem nt| PS-318
(619) 446-5000

October 2017

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval(s) requested: 1 Neighborhood Use Permit Q Coastal Development Permit
0 Neighborhood Development Permit & Site Development Permit 0 Planned Development Permit O Conditional Use Permit Q Variance
0 Tentative Map Q Vesting Tentative Map 0 Map Waiver U Land Use Plan Amendment ¢« 0 Other

Project Title: G Tower Project No. For City Use Only:
Project Address: 659 Sth Ave.

San Diego. CA 92101

Specify Form of Ownership/Legal Status (please check):
O Corporation & Limited Liability -or- O General - What State? CA Corporate Identification No, 200928510123

0 Partnership Q Individual

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement, the owner(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter will be filed
with the City of San Diego on the subject property with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property. Please list below the
owner(s), applicant(s), and other financially interested persons of the above referenced property. A financially interested party includes any
individual, firm, co-partnership, joint venture, association, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver or syndicate
with a finanaial interest in the application. If the applicant includes a corporation or partnership, include the names, titles, addresses of all
individuals owning more than 10% of the shares. If a publicly-owned corporation, include the names, titles, and addresses of the corporate
officers. (A separate page may be attached if necessary.) If any person is a nonprofit organization or a trust, list the names and addresses of
ANY person serving as an officer or director of the nonprofit organization or as trustee or beneficiary of the nonprofit organization.
A signature is required of at least one of the property owners. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for
notifying the Project Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in
ownership are to be given to the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide
accurate and current ownership information could result in a defay in the hearing process.

Pro e Owner

Printed on re cledfpaper. Visit our web site atwww  n i o
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats or persons with disabilities.

DS-318 (10-17)




ATTACHMENT 4

PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO.

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT/NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PERMIT/CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
9G - PROJECT NO. 649856

WHEREAS, 4 LEE TENTH, LLC, Owner, and CISTERRA PARTNERS, LLC, Permittee, filed an
application with the City of San Diego for a permit to construct a 22-story, 253-foot tall mixed-use
development comprised of 241 dwelling units (DU), 35,668 square feet (SF) of retail space, and 243
parking spaces for a project known as 9G (“Project”), (as described in and by reference to the
approved plans on file at the City of San Diego and corresponding conditions of approval for the
associated Permit No. 649856), on a 25,061 square-foot site;

WHEREAS, the Project site is located at 659 Ninth Avenue in the Employment/Residential
Mixed-Use (ER) land use district of the Centre City Planned District Ordinance (CCPDO) and the East
Village neighborhood of the Downtown Community Plan (DCP) area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lots A, B, C, K, and L in Block 83 OF Horton's
Addition in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to map thereof
on file in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County;

WHEAREAS, development within the Downtown Community Planning area is covered under
the following documents, all referred to as the “Downtown FEIR": Final Environmental Impact Report
(FEIR) for the San Diego Downtown Community Plan, Centre City Planned District Ordinance, and
10" Amendment to the Centre City Redevelopment Plan, certified by the former Redevelopment
Agency (“Former Agency"”) and the City Council on March 14, 2006 (Resolutions R-04001 and R-
301265, respectively); subsequent addenda to the FEIR certified by the Former Agency on August 3,
2007 (Former Agency Resolution R-04193), April 21, 2010 (Former Agency Resolution R-04510), and
August 3, 2010 (Former Agency Resolution R-04544), and certified by the City Council on February
12, 2014 (City Council Resolution R-308724) and July 14, 2014 (City Council Resolution R-309115);
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ATTACHMENT 4

and, the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report for the Downtown San Diego Mobility
Plan certified by the City Council on June 21, 2016 (Resolution R-310561). Development within the
Downtown Community Planning area is also covered under the following documents, all referred to
as the “CAP FEIR": FEIR for the City of San Diego Climate Action Plan (CAP), certified by the City
Council on December 15, 2015 (City Council Resolution R-310176), and the Addendum to the CAP,
adopted by the City Council on July 12, 2016 (City Council Resolution R-310595). The Downtown FEIR
and CAP FEIR are both “Program EIRs" prepared in compliance with California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15168. The information contained in the Downtown FEIR and the CAP
FEIR reflects the independent judgement of the City of San Diego as the Lead Agency and has been
reviewed and considered by the decision maker before approving the project. Consistent with best
practices suggested by CEQA Guidelines Section 15168, a Downtown 15168 Consistency Evaluation
(“Evaluation”) has been completed for the project. The Evaluation concluded that the environmental
impacts of the project were adequately addressed in the Downtown FEIR and CAP FEIR; that the
project is within the scope of the development program described in the Downtown FEIR and CAP
FEIR and is adequately described within both documents for the purposes of CEQA; and, that none
of the conditions listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 exist. Therefore, no further environmental
review is required under CEQA;

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2020, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered
SDP/NDP/CUP No. 649856 pursuant to the Land Development Code (LDC) of the City of San Diego;
and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the
following findings with respect to SDP/NDP/CUP No. 649856:

A. SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0505]

1. Findings for all Site Development Permits:
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a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The applicable land use plans for this site are the DCP and the CCPDO, which is
located in the Northwest sub-district of the East Village neighborhood of the DCP and
the Employment/Residential Mixed-Use (ER) district of the CCPDO. The Project
proposes 241 residential DU and 35,668 SF of commercial/retail space. Both multi-
family residential and retail land uses are permitted in the ER District, which provides
a transition between the Core District and residential neighborhoods and allows a
variety of uses that includes offices, hotels, educational, and medical facilities. The
Project proposes a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 11.14, where the Base Maximum
identified in the CCPDO is 6.0 and can be increased up to 20.0 with the CCPDO FAR
Bonus Programs, which the Project is utilizing by providing three-bedroom DUs for
an additional 2.0 FAR, achieving LEED Silver certification for 1.0 FAR, and purchasing
1.14 FAR. With a FAR of 11.14, the Project complies with the allowable FAR
established in the CCPDO. The development regulations of the CCPDO regulate the
urban form of the Project. Five deviations from the development regulations are
proposed by the Project, including reducing the storage requirement, increasing the
tower lot coverage, increasing the tower floor plate dimension, reducing the 10t
Avenue transparency requirement, and reducing a Ninth Avenue driveway width.
Deviations from the SDMC are permitted with approval of a NDP pursuant to Section
126.0404 and the applicable findings therein. The NDP findings for the deviations
can be found in Section B below. With approval of the NDP for the deviations, the
Project is consistent with the CCPDO.

The DCP states that the Northwest sub-district should develop as the most intensive
residential area in concert with its central location, transit access, and available
redevelopment sites (DCP, 6.5-G-6) to contribute to an ultimate East Village
population target of 46,000. The Project proposes a 241-DU residential tower with a
total FAR of 11.14 on a 25,061 SF site. This is a dense project as the residential DU
totals roughly 422 DU per acre on this approximately half-acre site, where over
35,000 SF of commercial space and 243 parking spaces are also provided. The mix of
uses is also consistent with the DCP's goal of fostering a rich mix of uses in all
neighborhoods (DCP, 3.5-G-2). The placement of the approximately 35,000 SF
commercial space, anticipated to contain a large-scale, general merchandise retailer,
which will become an attraction itself, is appropriate for its location due to its close
proximity to Downtown attractions like the Gaslamp Quarter and Petco Park, as well
as transit access at the Park & Market Trolley Station and Market Street bus stops,
which is consistent with the DCP goal for the Northwest sub-district to reinforce its
close proximity to Downtown destinations (DCP, 6.5-G-8).

With 241 DUs on a 25,061 SF site, the Project is providing a high-intensity land use
that is consistent with a dense, urban, Downtown environment and the goals of the
DCP for high overall intensities that use land efficiently in order to meet employment
and population targets (DCP, 3.2-G-5), while utilizing an existing on-site historical
resource. Historic Preservation is addressed in Chapter 9 of the DCP and states that
locally designated resources are to be retained on-site whenever possible and that
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“Partial retention, relocation or demolition of a resource shall only be permitted
through applicable City procedures,” that are outlined in SDMC Section 143.02
“Historical Resources Regulations.” Substantial alteration of a designated historical
resource means demolition, destruction, relocation, new construction, or alteration
activities that would impair the significance of a historical resource. The Applicant
proposes to demolish the interior of the historical resource, retain the existing
historic facade, and construct a 21-story, 253-foot tall mixed-use development above
it, comprised of 241 dwelling units. The interior of the historic structure on the
ground floor, as well as one new basement level, will contain a combined
approximately 35,668 SF of commercial retail space. Directly above the historical
resource is proposed to be five parking garage levels. The redevelopment of the site
cannot be determined to be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards
for Historical Properties due to the loss of original materials on the historic structure,
including the removal of the 1946 addition, and the massing, size, scale and
proportion of the proposed tower. Therefore, the proposed redevelopment and
reuse of the Resource is, by definition, a substantial alteration requiring an SDP,
consistent with SDMC Section 143.0251. The Planning Commission must make all the
findings in SDMC Sections 126.0505(a) and 126.0505(i) before construction can
occur. Therefore, the processing of this SDP complies with and will not adversely
affect the applicable land use plan.

The goals and policies of the DCP generally stipulate that historical resources should
be retained on-site and integrated into the Downtown fabric in a way that
contributes to the achievement of the goals for significant development and
population intensification (DCP, 9.2-G-1). The proposed development will serve to
add 241 DU to a currently underutilized site, providing the desired density, while at
the same time, retaining and restoring a historical resource on-site, consistent with
the DCP goals of protecting historical resources to communicate Downtown's
heritage (DCP, 9.1-G-1). Slight modifications are proposed to the historical resource
itself to accommodate the proposed development, including demolition of the 1946
addition and a portion of the facade on Tenth Avenue for a one-way driveway, the
addition of doors on two frontages, and storefront infill on existing garage openings;
however, overall these modifications are very limited in order to maintain as much of
the historic integrity of the resource as possible. The DCP encourages the
rehabilitation and reuse of historical resources (DCP, 9.1-G-2) and the incorporation
of elements of historical buildings into new projects (DCP, 9.2-P-1), as is proposed
with the integration and restoration of the historical facade into the Project, which
will contain the 35,000 SF commercial space. With compliance with the CCPDO and
advancement of the goals of the DCP, the proposed development will not adversely
affect the applicable land use plan.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The granting of the SDP and approval of the Project will not have a detrimental

impact to the public health, safety, and general welfare. The Project is consistent with
the plans for the East Village neighborhood as envisioned in the DCP by guiding the
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Northwest quadrant’s evolution as an intense residential area by utilizing its central
location and making an efficient use of a site with a historical resource. The Project
will adaptively reuse the currently underutilized historical resource with an active
commercial land use that, along with the addition of new residents, will contribute to
the neighborhood’s vitality. Therefore, because the Project will improve the existing
condition of the site and neighborhood by advancing the vision of the DCP, the
proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and
welfare.

The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The requested historical resource deviation will allow for the substantial alteration of
a designated historical resource, the Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
Garage (HRB Site No. 1355) by constructing 21 levels above it. The DCP encourages
both the retention and reuse of historical resources on-site, as well as the
maximization of intensities in the Downtown area. Per the CCPDO, the Base
Maximum FAR of the site is 6.0, which the Project is exceeding through the use of
CCPDO FAR Bonus programs, while at the same time retaining and restoring the
historical resource. With approval of the SDP to allow the new construction above
the historical resource and other modifications, including demolition of the 1946
addition, including the SDP Supplemental Findings included in Section 2 below, as
well as a NDP for deviations from the development regulations of the CCPDO (the
findings for which are included in Section B of this resolution), the proposed
development will comply with all regulations of the LDC.

Supplemental Findings - Historical Resources deviation for Substantial
Alteration of a Designated Historical Resource or Within a Historical District:

There are no feasible measures, including a less environmentally damaging
alternative, that can further minimize the potential adverse effects on the
designated historical resource or historical district.

The historical resource was designated because it was deemed to be a special
element of the City’s economic development as an example of America’s emerging
automobile industry in the first half of the 20™ century. The historical resource was
also designated for its retention of character defining features of the Art Deco style,
including its smooth wall surfaces, flat roof, vertical projections above the roofline,
fluted pilasters, geometric detailing, and metal windows.

The proposed Project (Base Project) retains the existing facade of the historical
resource, adds a basement level below and 21 levels above the historical resource,
including five levels of parking, with no setback from the existing facade.
Modifications to the existing facade that cannot be determined to be consistent with
the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties include
removal of the existing roof, the slab on grade, the 1946 addition, and a portion of
the facade on Tenth Avenue for a driveway. In addition, doors will be added on two
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facades and storefront infill will be added at existing garage openings. The
construction of the 21 levels above the historical resource also cannot be
determined to be consistent with the Secretary of Interior's Standards due to the
proposed massing, size, scale and proportion of the tower.

The Applicant retained the London Moeder Advisors (LMA) to conduct an economic
analysis to evaluate five alternatives for potential feasible measures to lessen the
impact of the Project on the historical resource. The most important variables
studied in the alternatives analysis were 1) the amount of setback of the tower from
the facade of the historical resource and 2) height because these components
comprise the primary adverse impacts to the historical resource. All alternatives
retained either the whole historical resource or its original facades. The following
five alternatives were evaluated for their respective Internal Rate of Return (IRR) and
Yield of Cost (YOC) versus that of the Base Project, which is summarized in the table
below:

Setbacks .
Historic from Dwellin REE Parkin
Alternative Additions L . & Square &
Structure Existing Units Spaces
Footage
Facade
1 basement
Base Retain level, 5
Proiect existing parking levels, None 241 34,000 276
) facade 16 residential
levels
Rehabilitate
1 existing None N/A 0 22,000 0
structure
Retain 1 basement
2 existing level, 1 parking N/A 0 34,000 34
facade level (open air)
1 basement
Retain level, 5 parking 15" on
3 existing levels, 10 each 155 34,000 189
facade residential street
levels
1 basement
Retain level, 5 parking 15" on
3B existing levels, 16 each 227 34,000 189
facade residential street
levels
5 subterranean ,
arking levels > on level
Retain ?extragretail , above
4 existing existing 168 34,000 202
level, 11 ,
facade . . facade, 15
residential
for tower
levels
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The LMA analysis concluded that the three alternatives that exhibit tower setbacks
above the historical resource, and thus had less impact on the historical resource,
are not economically feasible due to their failure to meet the minimum IRR and YOC
needed to achieve project financing (see Finding c below). The LMA analysis
concluded that the Base Project, which provides no setbacks for the 21-story tower
above the historical resource, was the option that best balanced economic feasibility
with preservation of the historical resource. Therefore, there are no feasible
measures, including a less environmentally damaging alternative, other than the
Base Project that can further minimize the potential adverse effects on the
designated historical resource or historical district.

The deviation is the minimum necessary to afford relief and accommodate the
development and all feasible measures to mitigate for the loss of any portion
of the historical resource have been provided by the applicant.

While the addition of 21 stories of new construction containing 241 DU and 243
parking spaces immediately above the historical resource will result in substantial
alterations to the historical resource, the proposed Project will take steps to mitigate
this impact. Historical resource mitigation measures have been developed and
adopted within the Downtown Final Environmental Impact Report (Downtown FEIR),
with which the Project has been evaluated against and deemed consistent. The
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) for the Downtown FEIR
requires the implementation of a documentation program submitted to City Historic
Resources Division staff for review and approval, a pre-construction meeting,
implementation of the Treatment Plan and monitoring to ensure appropriate
execution of the plan. Additionally, the historical resource was documented through
the measured drawings and photography consistent with the Historical American
Building Survey (HABS). A copy of this documentation will be archived with the City
and other depositories as outlined in the MMRP.

The proposed Project rehabilitates the existing facade and minimizes the need for
modifications to the historic fagade, utilizing existing openings and maintaining the
character-defining architectural features called out in the designation, with the
exception of the removal of the 1946 addition along Ninth Avenue and the alteration
to the 1932 facade on 10" Avenue for the driveway. These modifications are a result
of the need for vehicular access for the site and the constraints of the presence of
the original 1932 structure and lot size, limiting the available locations for driveways.
Each driveway is one-way and the ingress driveway on Tenth Avenue is the minimum
width allowed per City standards. The Project proposes a deviation for the on-way
egress driveway on Ninth Avenue of 12 feet from the City standard of 14 feet, as
described in subsequent sections below.

The construction of the 21 levels above the historical resource contributes to the loss
of historic context; however, the economic analysis concluded that the Base Project
was the only economically feasible alternative. In the Base Project, while no setbacks
are provided between the existing facade and the new construction above, the
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design of the new building incorporates a horizontal distinction between the historic
facade and new construction through the use of materials and color. The first 4'-10"
to 7-11" (depending on height of parapet) of new wall above the historical resource
is behind the face of the existing facade (one foot) and is comprised of dark gray
metal panels intended to create negative space to help the historical resource
appear as an independent component that is separate from the new construction
above comprised of angled metal panels and spandrel glazing. The lack of setbacks
allows for the maximization of buildable floor area on the lot, which allows for the
number of DU and parking spaces to make the Project economically feasible project,
as demonstrated in the LMA analysis, while at the same time retaining the historical
resource on-site consistent with the DCP Goals and Policies. Therefore, the Project is
designed with the minimum necessary deviation to afford relief to and
accommodate the project and reasonable, feasible measures to mitigate the impact
to the historical resource are proposed.

The denial of the proposed development would result in economic hardship to
the owner. For purposes of this finding, “economic hardship” means there is no
reasonable beneficial use of the property and it is not feasible to derive a
reasonable economic return from the property.

The LMA analysis used the IRR and YOC as measures to determine the economic
feasibility of each alternative. As stated in the report, the typical IRR for rental
housing project ranges from 13-15%; anything less would struggle to attract
investors and achieve project financing. The YOC spread over existing cap rates is
required to be 1.5% for redevelopment; therefore, if cap rates are approximately 4%
for residential projects and 6% for retail projects, the targeted YOC is 5.5% and 7.5%,
respectively, for a project to be economically feasible and to qualify for project
financing. The table below summarizes the conclusions of the LMA analysis for each
alternative:

Alternative IRR Yoc
Min: 13-15% | Max: 5.5-7.5%

Base 16.5% 5.6%

1 9.2% 3.9%

2 -4.2% 3.4%

3 7.2% 4.7%

3B 10.2% 4.7%

4 -6% 3.9%

The LMA Analysis concluded that, in order to retain the historical resource, only the
Base Project is economically feasible, as the five alternatives fail to meet the
minimum IRRs and YOCs to successfully attract investors and achieve project
financing. Therefore, denial of the Project would result in economic hardship to the
owner because there is no reasonable beneficial use of the property that does not
require complete redevelopment in order to derive a reasonable economic return
from the property.
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B. NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0404]

1.

Findings for all Neighborhood Development Permits:

The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The proposed Project is consistent with the objectives of the DCP, CCPDO, and the
Downtown Design Guidelines (DDG). The Project advances the goals and policies of
the DCP by contributing to the orderly growth of the East Village neighborhood with
the construction of a mixed-use development with both residential and commercial
uses, which adds to the balance of uses in Downtown and advances the goal of the
making the Northwest sub-district of the East Village neighborhood the most intense
residential area (DCP, 6.5-G-6). Specifically, the Project is adding 241 residential DU
and approximately 35,668 SF of commercial space, providing a neighborhood
amenity for surrounding residents and taking advantage of the site's central location
near transit and other Downtown attractions, per the DCP (DCP, 6.5-G-6 and 6.5-G-8).
With the 25,061 SF lot size and the high-intensity of the site with 241 DU, 35,000 SF of
commercial space, 243 parking spaces, and a historical resource, the Project
provides the desired diversity and mix of uses, while also contributing to high overall
intensities in Downtown and using land efficiently to advance the population and
employment targets of the DCP (DCP, 3.2-G-5).

The Project is designed at a scale that is similar to other existing buildings in the
nearby vicinity, such as the 23-story Strata and 33-story The Mark to the south, and
the newly constructed 34-story The Merian one block to the east. In the CCPDO,
residential and commercial/retail uses are permitted land uses in the ER land use
district. Per the DDG, the Project utilizes architectural articulations, provides street
level activation, and uses high-quality materials. The building's massing is modulated
through the use of glazing, concrete framing elements, rooftop off-set planes, and
varying materials around the Project, which provide visual interest and architectural
variation. At the street-level, the existing historic Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company Garage (HRB Site No. 1355) is being retained, restored, and reused on the
ground floor with a commercial/retail use that will serve as a neighborhood amenity
and an active use that engages pedestrians. Standing in contrast to the historic
facade at the ground floor, the tower of the Project makes use of a variety of high-
quality materials to help break up the massing.

Five deviations from the development regulations are proposed by the Project,
including reducing the storage requirement, increasing the tower lot coverage,
increasing the tower floor plate dimension, reducing the 10™ Avenue transparency
requirement, and reducing a Ninth Avenue driveway width. As an in-fill/sustainable
project in a mixed-use zone (See Finding B.2 below), deviations from the SDMC are
permitted with approval a NDP pursuant to Section 126.0402(p). With approval of the
NDP, the Project is consistent with the CCPDO. As a consolidated Project per Section
112.0103, the Planning Commission must make all the Findings in SDMC Sections
126.0404(a) and 126.0404(f) before construction can occur. Therefore, the processing
of this NDP complies with and will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.
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Because the Project provides design solutions that are consistent with the DDGs and
compatible with the neighborhood, advances the goals of the DCP, and provides a
land use that is compatible with the CCPDO, the proposed development will not
adversely affect any applicable land use plans.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The granting of the deviations and the approval of the Project will not have a
detrimental impact to the public health, safety, and general welfare. The Project is
consistent with the plans for the East Village neighborhood as envisioned in the DCP
by advancing the development of the Northwest sub-district of the East Village
neighborhood as the most intensive residential area and will contribute to its vitality
by adding 241 residential units to the neighborhood and providing an attractive and
engaging streetscape that includes ground level commercial lease space in a
historical resource that adds character to the neighborhood. Because the
components of this Project increase activity in the neighborhood, improve the
aesthetics of the site, and advance the vision of the DCP, the proposed development
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare.

The proposed development will comply with the applicable regulations of the
Land Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the
Land Development Code.

With approval of the five requested deviations, the proposed development complies
with all applicable regulations of the LDC, including the CCPDO and other applicable
sections of the SDMC. The requested deviations serve to maximize the density and
use of the site, which is constrained by the presence of the existing historical
resource being retained and restored on-site and the lot size. For example, the
reduction of the personal storage requirement and increase in tower lot coverage
and tower floor plate serve to increase the buildable area and therefore allow for the
highest and best use of the site by providing more housing units than would
otherwise be feasible on the site. The maximization of the property with the
provision of housing opportunities advances the population goals of the DCP. With
the allowed deviations, the Project complies with the LDC and CCPDO.

Supplemental Findings - Affordable Housing, In-Fill Projects, or Sustainable

Buildings Deviation

The development will materially assist in accomplishing the goal of providing
affordable housing, in-fill projects, or sustainable building opportunities.

The Project is an in-fill project because it proposes the construction of a mixed-use
development within a Transit Priority Area, per SDMC Section 143.0915(b). The
Project is a high-intensity development, maximizing the use of the 25,061 SF lot to
provide 241 residential DU and approximately 35,000 SF of commercial/retail space
while at the same time retaining a historical resource on a 25,061 SF site.
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Additionally, the Project proposes LEED Silver certification to obtain a 1.0 FAR Bonus.
The CCPDO allows for a 1.0 FAR Bonus for either LEED Silver certification or
California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen) Tier 2 performance. SDMC
Section 143.0915(c) identifies a project that incorporates the voluntary Tier 2
measures of CALGreen as a sustainable building. As an equivalent threshold to earn
a 1.0 FAR Bonus, the Project is proposing LEED Silver certification and is therefore a
sustainable building, consistent with SDMC Section 143.0915(c).

Any proposed deviations are appropriate for the proposed location.

The requested deviations to the CCPDO development regulations will allow for (1) a
reduction of the required personal storage requirement from 100% of DU (241 DU)
to 38% of DU (91 DU), (2) a reduction of the minimum width required for the on-way
driveway on Ninth Avenue from 14 feet to 12 feet, (3) an increase of the allowable
maximum tower lot coverage from 50% to 60% of the lot, (4) an increase of the
allowable maximum east-west tower floor plate dimension from 130 feet to 150 feet,
and (5) a reduction in the minimum required ground level transparency of the Tenth
Avenue building fagade from 60% to 40% to accommodate the existing historical
resource. The site is constrained by the retention of the existing historical resource
on-site and relatively small lot size in the context of achieving the desired density in a
financially feasible residential development. With these constraints, buildable space
is limited so three deviations are requested to allow for the highest use of the site to
maximize the FAR and number of units in the Project to advance the population
goals of the DCP by providing as many residential units as feasible in the Project.
The remaining two deviations are requested to accommodate the retention of the
existing historical resource on-site and minimize modifications to advance the
historic preservation goals of the DCP by protecting, incorporating, and reusing
historical resources in projects.

The deviations that serve to increase the number of DUs in the Project and maximize
the use of the site not only advance the goals of the DCP by advancing population
and housing targets and contributing to the evolution of the Northwest sub-district
of the East Village neighborhood into the highest-intensity residential area, but are
also deemed necessary by the Applicant to make the Project financially feasible and
secure the appropriate project financing. Cost is also a limiting factor for the
Applicant that prevents the Project height from exceeding 240 feet, so as to not
trigger a more costly construction type. As is common in high-rise towers, a dual-
frame structural system is required above 240 feet to strengthen the performance of
the building. The Applicant estimates that exceeding 240 feet in the Project would
add approximately $4.5 million to the Project. So the deviations not only provide
housing that advances the DCP goals, but also provide financial feasibility for the
Project by reducing costs, while maximizing buildable area.

The reduction of the personal storage requirement has a significant impact. The
CCPDO requires personal storage units that are at least 240 cubic feet in size for
each DU, which in this case is 241 DU. If the footprint of each personal storage unit is
approximately 38.6 SF (estimated 6.22-foot height, length, and width), 241 personal
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storage units would equal over 9,000 SF of space, which, after accounting for
circulation, core, access, etc., would likely use a full floor (typical tower square
footage in the Project is 16,473 SF). A typical residential floor contains 16 DU, so it is
reasonable to conclude the number of DU would be decreased if the full personal
storage requirement was implemented.

The increase in the maximum tower lot coverage and tower floor plate dimensions
maximizes the buildable area of the site in order to provide more DU. The tower lot
coverage deviation increases the allowable coverage from 50% of the site to 66%,
resulting in an extra 4,000 SF of buildable area per level. The tower floor plate
dimension deviation increases the east-west tower dimension from 130 feet to 150
feet. The Applicant estimates that full compliance with the lot coverage and tower
dimensions would require six additional stories to retain the same number of DU
and add approximately $8,000,000 to the Project costs, making the project financially
infeasible. A massing study was produced that analyzed the impacts of these
deviations on potential future development surrounding the site in the context of
the development regulations of the CCPDO. The massing study provided two
scenarios for the development of the remaining southern portion of the subject
block: 1